

M Ex 25/2023

15-07-2025.

Today is fixed for S/R.

Petitioner is present with her advocate on record.

No S/R is received.

One postal receipt and track report of the postal consignment is filed by the petitioner.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner submits that S/R is properly served and O.P. has failed to comply the order. Perusal of postal track report shows that the postal summon was sent at the proper address and it was received by the addressee (O.P.). The same is a proper service.

It is clear that the OP is aware of the proceedings against him and he has willfully refrained from appearing before this Court today. The petitioner cannot be made to suffer due to conduct of the O.P.

Hence, issue D/W for realization of maintenance arrears.

Day adjourned.

To 11-09-2025 for E/R of D/W.

Requisites at once.

Sd/-
ACJM, Kakdwip